

Docket No. 23-2606

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNION GOSPEL OF YAKIMA WASHINGTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General  
of Washington State; ANDRETA ARMSTRONG, in her official  
capacity as Executive Director of the Washington State Human Rights  
Commission; and DEBORAH COOK, GUADALUPE GAMBOA, JEFF  
SBAIH, and HAN TRAN, in their official capacities as Commissioners  
of the Washington State Human Rights Commission,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Washington, Case No. 1:23-cv-03027-MKD  
Honorable Mary K. Dimke, District Judge*

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 18 CURRENT AND FORMER  
WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATORS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

STEVEN T. O'BAN  
stevenoban@gmail.com  
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW  
1575 S. SEASHORE DRIVE  
TACOMA, WA 98465  
(213) 312-1688 Telephone

THOMAS BREJCHA  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org  
PETER BREEN  
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(858) 759-9930 Telephone

CHARLES S. LiMANDRI  
cslimandri@limandri.com  
PAUL M. JONNA  
pjonna@limandri.com  
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL  
jtrissell@limandri.com  
LiMANDRI & JONNA LLP  
Post Office Box 9120  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(312) 782-1680 Telephone

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Washington State Legislators*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6  |
| I. American legislatures have a long history of<br>accommodating citizens whose religious convictions<br>were at odds with government mandates.....   | 6  |
| A. Military Service and National Security.....  | 7  |
| B. Swearing of Oaths.....   | 8  |
| C. Medical Treatment.....   | 9  |
| D. Medical Providers.....   | 10 |
| E. Civil Rights.....  | 11 |
| F. The WLAD Religious Organization Exemption .....  | 13 |
| II. The Washington State Legislature exempted religious<br>organizations to shield them from burdensome laws<br>which interfere with their constitutional rights.....                         | 15 |
| A. The exemption protected the religious freedoms<br>guaranteed by Washington’s Constitution and the<br>First Amendment. ....   | 16 |
| B. The exemption protects the limited resources of<br>religious nonprofits, such as homeless shelters<br>and private schools, which derive much of their<br>funding from coreligionists. .... | 21 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

III. The religious nonprofit exemption is consistent with the policy behind other exemptions that shield the majority of Washington employers from the burdens of state and federal anti-discrimination laws.....25

IV. Unless the Court intervenes, every Washington religiously-affiliated school and social service organization continues to be exposed to the risks of intrusive forays into their religious decision-making. ....27

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bolling v. Superior Ct for Clallam Cty.</i> .....<br>16 Wash. 2d 373 (1943)   | 16     |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of<br/>Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> .....<br>483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 18     |
| <i>First Covenant Church v. Seattle</i> .....<br>120 Wash. 2d 203 (1992)   | 16, 17 |
| <i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus., Inc.</i> .....<br>128 Wash. App. 438 (2005)                                       | 18     |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v.<br/>EEOC</i> .....<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012)                       | 15, 27 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Jensen-Branch</i> .....<br>78 Wash. App. 482 (1995)   | 16     |
| <i>Jones v. Kitsap Cty. Sanitary Landfill, Inc.</i> .....<br>60 Wash. App. 369 (1991)                                    | 18     |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox<br/>Church in N. Am.</i> .....<br>344 U.S. 94 (1952)            | 15     |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> .....<br>530 U.S. 793 (2000)  | 20     |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> .....<br>440 U.S. 490 (1979)  | 19     |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> .....<br>140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)                                     | 27     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued****CASES**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.</i> .....             | 19        |
| 167 Wash. App. 77 (2012)                             |           |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> .....        | 14        |
| 468 U.S. 609 (1984)                                  |           |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> .....                             | 10        |
| 410 U.S. 113 (1973)                                  |           |
| <i>Sellsted v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank</i> .....   | 19        |
| 69 Wash. App. 852 (1993)                             |           |
| <i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> .....           | 19        |
| 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)                         |           |
| <i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> ..... | 5, 27, 28 |
| 197 Wash. 2d 231 (2021)                              |           |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                                 |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art II, § 1 .....   | 8  |
| U.S. Const. art VI, § 3 .....   | 8  |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 ..... | 16 |

**STATUTES & RULES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 1949 Wash. Laws, ch. 183, § 3(b) ..... | 13 |
| 2006 Wash. Laws, ch. 4 .....           | 13 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued****STATUTES & RULES**

|                                      |        |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 2010 Wash. Laws, ch. 175, § 1.....   |        |
| 2012 Wash. Laws, ch. 3, § 1.....     | 14     |
| 9th Cir. R. 29-2(c)(2).....          | 30     |
| 9th Cir. R. 29-2(c)(3).....          | 30     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b) (2000).....    | 10     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) (2000)..... | 10     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....            | 26     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) (2000).....     | 11     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(1)(a) (2000).....  | 12     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) (2000).....   | 11     |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....        | 30     |
| Fed. R. App. P.32(f).....            | 30     |
| Fed. R. App. P.32(a)(5).....         | 30     |
| Fed. R. App. P.32(a)(6).....         | 30     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(11)..... | 25, 26 |

///

///

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued****LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| James E. Ryan, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> ,<br>78 VA. L. REV. 1407 (1992)     | 6     |
| Mark Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> ,<br>62 EMORY L.J. 121 (2012)  | 7, 10 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> ,<br>103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) | 7, 8  |

**REPORTS & TREATISES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| J.G. RANDALL & RICHARD NELSON CURRENT, LINCOLN THE PRESIDENT: LAST FULL MEASURE (1991)          | 7  |
| LOUIS FISCHER, CONGRESSIONAL PROTECTION OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY (2003)                             | 7  |
| ROBERT D. PUTNAM & DAVID E. CAMPBELL, AMERICAN GRACE: HOW RELIGION DIVIDES AND UNITES US (2012) | 21 |

**LEGIS. & ADMIN. MATERIALS**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 119 CONG. REC. 9595 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1973)                                | 10     |
| EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL § 12: <i>Religious Discrimination</i> (Jan. 15, 2021) | 11     |
| FIN. B. REP. HB 2661, at 1 (Wash. 2006)                                      | 13, 14 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

### ONLINE SOURCES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Arthur C. Brooks, <i>Religious Faith and Charitable Giving</i> ,<br>POLICY REVIEW, Oct. & Nov. 2003,<br><a href="https://www.hoover.org/research/religious-faith-and-charitable-giving">https://www.hoover.org/research/religious-faith-and-charitable-giving</a> .....   | 21 |
| Brian J. Grim, <i>Religion may be bigger business than we thought. Here’s why</i> , WORLD ECONOMIC FORUM (Jan. 5, 2017),<br><a href="https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2017/01/religion-bigger-business-than-we-thought">https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2017/01/religion-bigger-business-than-we-thought</a> .....   | 25 |
| Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Laws and Policies: Refusing to Provide Health Services</i> (Aug. 1, 2021),<br><a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/refusing-provide-health-services">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/refusing-provide-health-services</a> .....  | 10 |
| Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Discrimination—Employment Laws</i> (Jul. 27, 2015),<br><a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/discrimination-employment.aspx">https://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/discrimination-employment.aspx</a> .....  | 13 |
| Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>States with Religious and Philosophical Exemptions from School Immunization Requirements</i> , (Apr. 30, 2021),<br><a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/school-immunization-exemption-state-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/school-immunization-exemption-state-laws.aspx</a> .....                      | 9  |
| Nat’l All. to End Homelessness, <i>Faith-Based Organizations: Fundamental Partners in Ending Homelessness</i> (May 2017), <a href="https://endhomelessness.org/resource/faith-based-organizations-fundamental-partners-in-ending-homelessness/">https://endhomelessness.org/resource/faith-based-organizations-fundamental-partners-in-ending-homelessness/</a> ..... | 23 |

///

///



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

### ONLINE SOURCES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, Public School Spending Per Pupil Increases by Largest Amount in 11 years (May 18, 2021),<br><a href="https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/public-school-spending-per-pupil.html">https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/public-school-spending-per-pupil.html</a> ..... | 24 |
| Small Bus. & Entrepreneurship Council, <i>Facts &amp; Data on Small Business and Entrepreneurship</i> ,<br><a href="https://sbecouncil.org/about-us/facts-and-data/">https://sbecouncil.org/about-us/facts-and-data/</a> (last viewed, Nov. 4, 2023).....  | 26 |
| The Wash. State Board of Educ., <i>Private Schools</i> ,<br><a href="https://www.sbe.wa.gov/our-work/private-schools">https://www.sbe.wa.gov/our-work/private-schools</a> (last viewed, Nov. 4, 2023).....   | 24 |
| Yakima Union Gospel Mission, <i>Impact: Fiscal Year 2022 Annual Report</i> , <a href="https://yugm.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/YUGM-FY22-Annual-Report.pdf">https://yugm.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/YUGM-FY22-Annual-Report.pdf</a> (last viewed, Nov. 4, 2023).....  | 23 |
